

Decisions of the Bradford West Area Committee on Wednesday, 17 July 2019

These decisions are published for information in advance of the publication of the Minutes

CALL IN PERIOD ENDS ON WEDNESDAY 24 JULY 2019 AT 1700

Notes:

- (a) Decisions may be called in by the Chair of the Corporate Overview & Scrutiny Committee, or by the Chair of the Corporate Overview & Scrutiny Committee when requested to do so by one member of the Committee or a member of another committee or by the Committee member representing the third largest group on the Council.
- (b) The request to call in must be in writing and be signed by a Member, give a reason for the request and sent to the Chair of the Corporate Overview & Scrutiny Committee, who will deliver the request to Committee Secretariat, Room 111, City Hall by the date and time specified.
- (c) Decisions which are subject to call in cannot be acted upon until the call in period expires.

(d) Decisions marke Constitution.	ed *	may	not	be	called	in	under	Paragraph	8.7	of	Part	3E	of	the

To:

1. ELLERCROFT TERRACE, LIDGET GREEN - REQUEST FOR A DISABLED PERSONS PARKING PLACE

Resolved -

- (1) That the application for the installation of a Disabled Persons Parking Place at 18 Ellercroft Terrace be approved
- (2) That the applicant and objector be informed accordingly.

ACTION: Strategic Director, Place

2. SALISBURY ROAD, BUXTON AVENUE AND HIGHFIELD ROAD, FRIZINGHALL, BRADFORD - PETITION

Resolved -

- (1) That the request for permit parking on Salisbury Road, Buxton Avenue, Highfield Road and other streets in the vicinity of Frizinghall train station remains on the list of schemes awaiting funding and be considered by this Committee when it next meets to consider the Safer Roads Budget.
- (2) That any proposals consider the impact on a wider area.
- (3) That officers discuss options for alternative funding with the West Yorkshire Combined Authority and update Ward Members with the findings within the next two months.
- (4) That the petitioners be informed accordingly.

ACTION: Strategic Director, Place

3. BRADFORD WEST WARD PLANS

Resolved -

- (1) That the six Bradford West Ward Plans be approved and adopted.
- (2) That Council Officers, partner agencies and community organisations be requested to support the implementation of the Bradford West Ward Plans.
- (3) That the Bradford West Area Co-ordinator be requested to work with relevant officers to support the implementation of the Bradford West Ward Plans.
- (4) That the progress in addressing the priorities contained in the Bradford West Ward Plans be reported back to the Bradford West Area Committee on a bi-annual basis.

(5) That officers in the Bradford West Area Office be thanked and commended for their support to Ward Councillors and hard work in compiling the Bradford West Ward Plans.

ACTION: Assistant Director, Neighbourhood and Community Services

FROM: Parveen Akhtar

City Solicitor

City of Bradford Metropolitan District Council

Contact: Asad Shah, 01274 432280, Committee Secretariat, City Hall, Bradford BD1 1HY